

LITE DePALMA GREENBERG, LLC
Joseph J. DePalma
Steven J. Greenfogel
570 Broad Street, Suite 1201
Newark, NJ 07102
Telephone: (973) 623-3000
*Interim Co-Liaison Counsel for Direct
Purchaser Plaintiffs*

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
Karen A. Confoy
Princeton Pike Corporate Center
997 Lenox Drive, Building 3
Lawrenceville, NJ 08648-2311
Telephone: (609) 896-3600
*Interim Co-Liaison Counsel for
Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE DUCTILE IRON PIPE FITTINGS
("DIPF") DIRECT PURCHASER
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civ. No. 12-711 (AET)(LHG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT PURCHASER
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. BACKGROUND	1
A. Facts and Procedural History.....	1
II. THE EXPENSE REQUEST.....	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Application For Reimbursement Of Incurred Expenses Is Reasonable And Warrants Approval.....	10
C. Reasonable Notice Of The Requested Application And Opportunity To Object Has Been Given To The Class	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Batmanghelich v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.,
 No. CV 09-9190 VBF, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155710,
 at *5 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2011).....17

High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 95–1477, MDL No. 1087 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 15, 1997)14

In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 1426 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 2004)14

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 94 CV 897, MDL 997 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 1998)14

In re Cendant Corp., Derivative Action Litig.,
 232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002).....11

In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.,
 303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014)11

In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006).....12

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “Erisa” Litig.,
 No. H-01-3624, 2003 WL 22962792
 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2003)14

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)11

In re Graphite Electrodes Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 97–cv–4182 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2002)15

In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 296 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2013)17

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 631, (E.D. Pa. 2003)14

In re Microcrystalline Cellulose Antitrust Litig.,
No. 01–cv–111, MDL No. 1402 (E.D. Pa. June 15, 2005).....14

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-MD-01952, 2011 WL 717519 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011)14

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
No. Civ. A. No. 06-3226 (ES), 2013 WL 3930091
(D.N.J. July 29, 2013)11

In re Plastics Additives Antitrust Litig.,
No. 03–cv–2038 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 2006)14

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. Civ. 03-0085 FSH, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) 11, 12

In re Transpacific Passenger Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
No. C 07-05634 CRB, 2015 WL 3396829 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2015)14

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....12

Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Attorney Gen. of State of N.J.,
297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002)11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Rule 23(e)1

Fed. R. Civ. 23(h)(1)15

MISCELLANEOUS

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, FOURTH §13.21 (2004)10

Alba Conte, Attorney Fee Awards § 2:20 (3d ed. 2004)10
